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Missouri's Population and Change, 1980-2000

2000 1990 1980 1990-2000 1980-1990 1990-

2000

1980-

1990

Missouri 5,595,211 5,117,073 4,916,686 478,138 200,387 9.3 4.1

Camden 37,051 27,495 20,017 9,556 7,478 34.8 37.4

Crawford 22,804 19,173 18,300 3,631 873 18.9 4.8

Dade 7,923 7,449 7,383 474 66 6.4 0.9

Dent 14,927 13,702 14,517 1,225 -815 8.9 -5.6

Douglas 13,084 11,876 11,594 1,208 282 10.2 2.4

Gasconade 15,342 14,006 13,181 1,336 825 9.5 6.3

Total Population Change Percent Change

Gasconade 15,342 14,006 13,181 1,336 825 9.5 6.3

Howell 37,238 31,447 28,807 5,791 2,640 18.4 9.2

Laclede 32,513 27,158 24,323 5,355 2,835 19.7 11.7

Maries 8,903 7,976 7,551 927 425 11.6 5.6

Miller 23,564 20,700 18,532 2,864 2,168 13.8 11.7

Oregon 10,344 9,470 10,238 874 -768 9.2 -7.5

Phelps 39,825 35,248 33,633 4,577 1,615 13 4.8

Pulaski 41,165 41,307 42,011 -142 -704 -0.3 -1.7

Shannon 8,324 7,613 7,885 711 -272 9.3 -3.4

Texas 23,003 21,476 21,070 1,527 406 7.1 1.9

Wright 17,955 16,758 16,188 1,197 570 7.1 3.5
SOURCE: USDC, Bureau of the Census, "Census of Population and Housing", Public Law File 94-171 (1990 and 

2000) 







Total 

Populat

ion

2000

Missouri 5,595,211 478,138 9.3 753,673 534,120 219,553 4.3 258,585 5.1

-Region Totals- 355,584 41,581 13.2 43,468 36,010 7,458 2.2 34,123 11.7

Camden 37,051 9,556 34.8 3,173 3,279 -106 -0.4 9,662 35.1

Crawford 22,804 3,631 18.9 3,015 2,402 613 3.2 3,018 15.7

Dent 14,927 1,225 8.9 1,713 1,854 -141 -1.0 1,366 10.0

Douglas 13,084 1,208 10.2 1,512 1,375 137 1.2 1,071 9.0

Births

Components of Change, 1990-2000

Change, 1990-

2000 Natural Increase Net Migration

Rate

       UM Extension Region: South Central

Deaths Number Rate NumberNumber Percent

Douglas 13,084 1,208 10.2 1,512 1,375 137 1.2 1,071 9.0

Gasconade 15,342 1,336 9.5 1,740 1,959 -219 -1.6 1,555 11.1

Howell 37,238 5,791 18.4 4,711 4,247 464 1.5 5,327 16.9

Laclede 32,513 5,355 19.7 4,150 3,157 993 3.7 4,362 16.1

Maries 8,903 927 11.6 934 926 8 0.1 919 11.5

Miller 23,564 2,864 13.8 3,051 2,507 544 2.6 2,320 11.2

Oregon 10,344 874 9.2 1,183 1,381 -198 -2.1 1,072 11.3

Ozark 9,542 944 11.0 1,008 1,142 -134 -1.6 1,078 12.5

Phelps 39,825 4,577 13.0 4,460 3,762 698 2.0 3,879 11.0

Pulaski 41,165 -142 -0.3 6,736 2,474 4,262 10.3 -4,404 -10.7

Shannon 8,324 711 9.3 1,004 808 196 2.6 515 6.8

Texas 23,003 1,527 7.1 2,683 2,609 74 0.3 1,453 6.8

Wright 17,955 1,197 7.1 2,395 2,128 267 1.6 930 5.5





African American Population in Missouri, 1990-2000

2000 1990 Number Percent 2000 1990.0

Missouri 629,391 548,208 81,183 14.8 11.2 10.7

South Central 6,233 6,358 -125 -2.0 1.8 2.0

Camden 95 58 37 63.8 0.3 0.2

Crawford 33 3 30 1000.0 0.1 0.0

Dent 59 10 49 490.0 0.4 0.1

Douglas 14 3 11 366.7 0.1 0.0

Gasconade 18 11 7 63.6 0.1 0.1

Howell 114 62 52 83.9 0.3 0.2

Laclede 138 96 42 43.8 0.4 0.4

           UM Extension Region: South Central

Change, 1990-

2000

As a Percent of 

Total Population

Laclede 138 96 42 43.8 0.4 0.4

Maries 29 27 2 7.4 0.3 0.3

Miller 65 23 42 182.6 0.3 0.1

Oregon 10 3 7 233.3 0.1 0.0

Ozark 14 2 12 600.0 0.1 0.0

Phelps 596 397 199 50.1 1.5 1.1

Pulaski 4,935 5,608 -673 -12.0 12 13.6

Shannon 14 3 11 366.7 0.2 0.0

Texas 49 16 33 206.3 0.2 0.1

Wright 50 36 14 38.9 0.3 0.2



Asian and Pacific Islander Population in Missouri, 1990-2000

2000 1990 Number Percent 2000 1990

Missouri 64,773 41,277 23,496 56.9 1.2 0.8

South Central 2,723 2,422 301 12.4 0.8 0.8

Camden 121 46 75 163 0.3 0.2

Crawford 44 30 14 46.7 0.2 0.2

Dent 34 33 1 3 0.2 0.2

Douglas 30 15 15 100 0.2 0.1

Gasconade 25 17 8 47.1 0.2 0.1

      UM Extension Region: South Central

Change, 1990-

2000

As a Percent of 

Total Population

              Missouri Totals

Howell 150 75 75 100 0.4 0.2

Laclede 110 79 31 39.2 0.3 0.3

Maries 10 10 0 0 0.1 0.1

Miller 35 23 12 52.2 0.1 0.1

Oregon 15 14 1 7.1 0.1 0.1

Ozark 8 12 -4 -33.3 0.1 0.1

Phelps 961 783 178 22.7 2.4 2.2

Pulaski 1,066 1,209 -143 -11.8 2.6 2.9

Shannon 6 4 2 50 0.1 0.1

Texas 82 60 22 36.7 0.4 0.3

Wright 26 12 14 116.7 0.1 0.1







2000 1990 Number Percent 2000 1990 Number Percent

Missouri 369,898 369,244 654 0.2 1057794 945,582 112,212 11.9

South Central 22,416 21,794 622 2.9 67,059 60,162 6,897 11.5

Camden 1,721 1,583 138 8.7 5,787 4,411 1,376 31.2

Crawford 1,485 1,296 189 14.6 4,505 3,864 641 16.6

Dent 959 851 108 12.7 2,757 2,760 -3 -0.1

Douglas 785 819 -34 -4.2 2,597 2,359 238 10.1

Gasconade 895 951 -56 -5.9 2,905 2,537 368 14.5

Howell 2,500 2,128 372 17.5 7,176 6,134 1,042 17.0

              Missouri Totals

     UM Extension Region: South Central

Population Under 5 Years Population Age 5 to 17 Years

Change, 1990-

2000

Change, 1990-

2000

Howell 2,500 2,128 372 17.5 7,176 6,134 1,042 17.0

Laclede 2,243 1,968 275 14.0 6,432 5,326 1,106 20.8

Maries 587 543 44 8.1 1,731 1,527 204 13.4

Miller 1,606 1,535 71 4.6 4,592 4,249 343 8.1

Oregon 614 532 82 15.4 1,901 1,725 176 10.2

Ozark 511 431 80 18.6 1,596 1,555 41 2.6

Phelps 2,261 2,298 -37 -1.6 7,181 6,124 1,057 17.3

Pulaski 3,154 3,650 -496 -13.6 8,184 8,272 -88 -1.1

Shannon 513 557 -44 -7.9 1,686 1,474 212 14.4

Texas 1,326 1,452 -126 -8.7 4,408 4,337 71 1.6

Wright 1,256 1,200 56 4.7 3,621 3,508 113 3.2





2000 1990 Number Percent 2000 1990 Number Percent

Missouri 1630031 1257948 372,083 29.6 507,398 457,385 50,013 10.9

South Central 98,053 73,699 24,354 33.0 38,212 31,306 6,906 22.1

Camden 10,814 7,038 3,776 53.7 6,003 4,081 1,922 47.1

Crawford 6,437 4,461 1,976 44.3 2,381 1,971 410 20.8

Dent 4,140 3,266 874 26.8 1,666 1,427 239 16.7

Douglas 3,657 2,909 748 25.7 1,573 1,301 272 20.9

              Missouri Totals

           UM Extension Region: South Central

Population Age 35 to 54 Years Population Age 55 to 64 Years

Change, 1990-

2000

Change, 1990-

2000

Douglas 3,657 2,909 748 25.7 1,573 1,301 272 20.9

Gasconade 4,409 3,076 1,333 43.3 1,623 1,448 175 12.1

Howell 10,094 7,615 2,479 32.6 3,916 3,232 684 21.2

Laclede 9,268 6,579 2,689 40.9 3,248 2,509 739 29.5

Maries 2,509 1,928 581 30.1 1,024 862 162 18.8

Miller 6,590 4,838 1,752 36.2 2,330 1,988 342 17.2

Oregon 2,852 2,361 491 20.8 1,295 1,116 179 16.0

Ozark 2,647 2,084 563 27.0 1,389 1,162 227 19.5

Phelps 10,617 8,139 2,478 30.4 3,708 3,044 664 21.8

Pulaski 10,262 8,555 1,707 20.0 2,538 2,317 221 9.5

Shannon 2,362 1,857 505 27.2 989 779 210 27.0

Texas 6,610 5,203 1,407 27.0 2,641 2,324 317 13.6

Wright 4,785 3,790 995 26.3 1,888 1,745 143 8.2





2000 1990 Number Percent 2000 1990

679,095 858,368 -179,273 -20.9 18.7 26.1

57,953 70,897 -12,944 -18.3 24.8 35.2

4,673 5,205 -532 -10.2 17.1 26.4

4,606 5,195 -589 -11.3 30.6 41.4

3,401 4,185 -784 -18.7 33.7 46.1

2,661 3,163 -502 -15.9 30.3 40.2

              Missouri Totals

          UM Extension Region: South Central

Through Grade 12, No Diploma

Change, 1990-

2000

Percent of

Population Age 

25+

2,661 3,163 -502 -15.9 30.3 40.2

2,743 3,698 -955 -25.8 26.0 38.9

6,538 7,988 -1,450 -18.2 26.6 38.8

5,723 6,216 -493 -7.9 27.1 35.6

1,521 2,031 -510 -25.1 25.5 38.8

4,016 4,887 -871 -17.8 26.1 37.0

1,998 2,643 -645 -24.4 28.0 40.7

1,833 2,376 -543 -22.9 27.0 39.1

5,171 6,372 -1,201 -18.8 21.0 29.9

3,435 4,795 -1,360 -28.4 14.9 21.5

1,800 2,292 -492 -21.5 32.4 46.0

4,474 5,519 -1,045 -18.9 28.6 39.1

3,360 4,332 -972 -22.4 28.9 40.3







2000 1990 Number Percent 2000 1990 2000 1990

Missouri 1,476,516 1,368,334 108,182 7.9 67.3 69.8 3.0 3.1

South Central 98,726 87,706 11,020 12.6 70.8 73.9 2.9 3.0

Camden 11,298 8,596 2,702 31.4 71.6 76.0 2.7 2.8

Crawford 6,354 5,455 899 16.5 71.7 74.7 3.0 3.0

Dent 4,278 3,938 340 8.6 71.5 73.9 2.9 3.0

Douglas 3,672 3,409 263 7.7 70.6 74.3 3.0 3.0

Gasconade 4,291 3,959 332 8.4 69.5 71.4 2.9 3.0

              Missouri Totals

      UM Extension Region: South Central

Total Family Households

Change, 1990-

2000

Percent of Total 

Households

Average Family 

Size

Gasconade 4,291 3,959 332 8.4 69.5 71.4 2.9 3.0

Howell 10,611 9,027 1,584 17.5 71.9 73.5 2.9 3.0

Laclede 9,190 7,749 1,441 18.6 72.0 74.4 3.0 3.0

Maries 2,502 2,271 231 10.2 71.1 75.0 3.0 3.1

Miller 6,443 5,740 703 12.2 69.4 72.0 3.0 3.1

Oregon 3,018 2,820 198 7.0 70.8 73.2 2.9 2.9

Ozark 2,857 2,616 241 9.2 72.3 75.0 2.8 2.9

Phelps 10,235 9,125 1,110 12.2 65.3 68.7 2.9 3.0

Pulaski 9,949 9,882 67 0.7 74.1 79.7 3.1 3.2

Shannon 2,358 2,199 159 7.2 71.0 75.4 3.0 3.0

Texas 6,647 6,195 452 7.3 70.9 73.4 2.9 3.0

Wright 5,023 4,725 298 6.3 70.9 72.6 3.0 3.1



2000 1990 Number Percent 2000 1990

Missouri 199,826 162,007 37,819 23.3 8.2 7.4

South Central 31,415 23,929 7,486 31.3 17.8 16.1

Camden 3,884 3,387 497 14.7 11.6 13.2

Crawford 1,919 1,465 454 31.0 17.7 16.2

Dent 1,411 930 481 51.7 20.2 15.2

Douglas 1,189 761 428 56.2 20.1 14.9

Gasconade 1,308 1,142 166 14.5 16.7 16.0

              Missouri Totals

       UM Extension Region: South Central

Change, 1990-

2000

Percent of Total

Housing Units

Howell 3,225 1,844 1,381 74.9 19.7 13.8

Laclede 3,234 2,168 1,066 49.2 22.6 18.7

Maries 914 640 274 42.8 22.0 17.2

Miller 1,986 1,876 110 5.9 17.6 19.2

Oregon 1,053 670 383 57.2 21.1 14.9

Ozark 1,298 911 387 42.5 25.4 20.5

Phelps 2,680 2,140 540 25.2 15.3 14.5

Pulaski 2,780 2,796 -16 -0.6 18.0 20.2

Shannon 761 543 218 40.1 19.7 16.4

Texas 2,291 1,595 696 43.6 21.3 16.7

Wright 1,482 1,061 421 39.7 18.6 14.7





2000 1990 Number Percent

Missouri 152,447,593 90,999,724 61,447,869 67.5

South Central 7,021,298 3,951,816 3,069,482 77.7

Camden 841,539 403,352 438,187 108.6

Crawford 455,910 241,676 214,234 88.6

Dent 281,566 168,691 112,875 66.9

Douglas 202,951 113,988 88,963 78.0

Gasconade 332,962 200,727 132,235 65.9

      UM Extension Region: South Central

Personal Income, 1990-2000 in $Thousands

Change, 1990-2000

              Missouri Totals

Gasconade 332,962 200,727 132,235 65.9

Howell 686,308 368,735 317,573 86.1

Laclede 640,329 344,950 295,379 85.6

Maries 162,151 95,314 66,837 70.1

Miller 419,901 259,773 160,128 61.6

Oregon 160,931 95,970 64,961 67.7

Ozark 152,266 93,851 58,415 62.2

Phelps 863,686 489,037 374,649 76.6

Pulaski 1,031,740 595,381 436,359 73.3

Shannon 130,540 73,073 57,467 78.6

Texas 361,672 227,028 134,644 59.3

Wright 296,846 180,270 116,576 64.7





2000 1990 Number Percent 2000 1990

Missouri 22,290,531 11,918,878 10,371,653 87 14.6 13.1

South Central 1,551,550 745,247 806,303 108.2 22.1 18.9

Camden 164,840 72,925 91,915 126.0 19.6 18.1

Crawford 106,369 48,484 57,885 119.4 23.3 20.1

Dent 78,869 40,830 38,039 93.2 28.0 24.2

Douglas 56,497 26,694 29,803 111.6 27.8 23.4

              Missouri Totals

        UM Extension Region: South Central

Total Transfer Payments 1990-2000 in $Thousands

Change, 1990-2000

Percent of

Total Personal 

Income

Douglas 56,497 26,694 29,803 111.6 27.8 23.4

Gasconade 64,934 36,840 28,094 76.3 19.5 18.4

Howell 185,196 88,528 96,668 109.2 27.0 24.0

Laclede 129,126 61,181 67,945 111.1 20.2 17.7

Maries 35,345 17,785 17,560 98.7 21.8 18.7

Miller 98,828 50,454 48,374 95.9 23.5 19.4

Oregon 56,705 27,697 29,008 104.7 35.2 28.9

Ozark 50,991 24,407 26,584 108.9 33.5 26.0

Phelps 170,605 80,205 90,400 112.7 19.8 16.4

Pulaski 119,938 54,861 65,077 118.6 11.6 9.2

Shannon 40,286 19,210 21,076 109.7 30.9 26.3

Texas 101,851 52,069 49,782 95.6 28.2 22.9

Wright 91,170 43,077 48,093 111.6 30.7 23.9




